COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss.	SUPERIOR COURT CIVIL ACTION No. 1984-CV-03333-BLS1
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,	
Plaintiff,)
V.)
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,)
Defendant.))

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THE COMMONWEALTH'S MOTION TO STRIKE CERTAIN DEFENSES IN EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S ANSWER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

11. 1	Page
ddendum Table of Contents	1
able of Authorities	iii
ntroduction	1
ackground	2
tandard of Review	7
rgument	8
I. ExxonMobil's Selective Enforcement Defenses (Defenses 30-33 and 35) Are Barred by a Prior Decision in a Related Case and, In Any Event, Insufficiently Pleaded	
A. ExxonMobil's Defenses 30-33 and 35 Are Barred by Res Judicata	10
B. ExxonMobil's Defenses 30-33 and 35 Fail, In Any Event, to Satisfy <i>Armstrong's</i> Rigorous Standards for a Selective Prosecution Defense	12
II. ExxonMobil's First Amendment Defenses (33-35) Are Irreparably Deficient for Other Reasons Too	15
III. ExxonMobil's Tort (22-26) and Equitable (4, 7-8) Defenses Do Not Apply to Chapter 93A Claims Brought by the Commonwealth to Vindicate the Public Interest.	17
IV. ExxonMobil's "Five-Day Notice" Deficiency Defense (27) Fails Because This Court Already Rejected It	19
onclusion	20
ertificate of Service	22
ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS	Page
S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, CIV. A. No. 16-cv-00469	
ExxonMobil's First Amended Compl. (N.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2016) (ECF No. 100)	. Add-1

Addendum Table of Contents - Continued	Page
SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT. CIV. A. No. 16-1888F	
ExxonMobil Petition to Set Aside or Modify the CID or Issue a Protective Order (June 16, 2016)	Add-50
ExxonMobil Mem. in Support of Its Emergency Motion to Extend the Time to Meet and Confer with the Attorney General Under G.L. c. 93A, § 4 (Oct. 17, 2019)	Add-75
Letter from Theodore V. Wells, Jr., Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP, to Richard A. Johnston, Chief Legal Counsel, Office of the Massachusetts Attorney General, re Notice Letter to ExxonMobil (Oct. 14, 2019 (attached as Exhibit 6 to Affidavit of Thomas C. Frongillo in Support of ExxonMobil's Emergency Motion to Extend)	Add-90
Transcript of Hearing Before Judge Brieger on ExxonMobil's Emergency Motion to Extend the Time to Meet and Confer with the Attorney General Under G.L. c. 93A, § 4 (Oct. 24, 2019)	Add-92
Order Denying ExxonMobil's Emergency Motion to Extend the Time to Meet and Confer with the Attorney General Under G.L. c. 93A, § 4 (Oct. 28, 2021)	Add-136
United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts, Civ. A. No. 1912430	-CV-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Attorney General of the United States v. Irish People, Inc., 684 F.2d 928 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13
Bd. of Health of Holbrook v. Nelson, 351 Mass. 17 (1966)	18
Bogan v. City of Boston, 489 F.3d 417 (1st Cir. 2007)	8
Brookline v. Goldstein, 388 Mass. 443 (1983)	3
Cayuga Nation v. Tanner, 6 F.4th 361 (2d Cir. 2021)	10
Commonwealth v. Bernardo B., 453 Mass. 158 (2009)	12
Commonwealth v. Chatham Dev. Co., 49 Mass. App. Ct. 525 (2000)	18
Commonwealth v. Fall River Motor Sales, Inc., 409 Mass. 302 (1991)	18
Deutsche Bank Nat'l Trust Co. v. Gabriel, 81 Mass. App. Ct. 564 (2012)	7, 14
Evans v. Lorillard Tobacco Co., 465 Mass. 411 (2013)	10
Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Attorney General, 479 Mass. 312 (2018)	5, 8, 11, 17
Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Healey, 139 S. Ct. 794 (2019)	5
Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Schneiderman, 316 F. Supp. 3d 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	passim
Garcia v. Superintendent of Great Meadow Corr. Facility, 841 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016)	12
Harrington v. United States, 673 F.2d 7 (1st Cir. 1982)	15
Heller v. Silverbranch Const. Corp., 376 Mass. 621 (1978)	17
Herd v. Cty. of San Bernardino, 311 F. Supp. 3d 1157 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	3
Ill. ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	15
In re Civil Investigative Demand No. 2016-EPD-36, Civ. A. No. 16-1888F, 2017 WL 627305 (Super. Ct. Jan. 11, 2017)	4, 5
Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Shales v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc., 677 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982)	8
Kennedy v. City of Cleveland, 797 F.2d 297 (6th Cir. 1986)	8

Table of Authorities - Continued	Page
Kitras v. Town of Aquinnah, 474 Mass. 132 (2016)	17, 20
Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)	6, 8
Nei v. Burley, 388 Mass. 307 (1983)	17
New City Hotel Co. v. Alcoholic Beverages Control Comm'n, 347 Mass. 539 (1964)	19
O'Brien v. Hanover Ins. Co., 427 Mass. 194 (1998)	12
Pan-Am. Petroleum & Transport Co. v. United States, 273 U.S. 456 (1927)	18
Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	12
Phipps Prods. Corp. v. MBTA, 387 Mass. 687 (1982)	18
POM Wonderful, LLC v. F.T.C., 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
Provident Funding Assocs. v. Jones, 2013 WL 1324653 (Suffolk Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 2013)	16
Shephard v Attorney General, 409 Mass. 398 (1991)	13
Smith v. Campbell, 782 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
Strunk v. City of Beverly Police Dep't, 377 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D. Mass. 2019)	11
Subash v. IRS, 514 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D. Mass. 2007)	14
Taylor v. Sturgell, 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	10
Temple of Lost Sheep Inc. v. Abrams, 930 F.2d 178 (2d Cir. 1991)	11
United States v. Am. Electric Power Serv. Corp., 218 F. Supp. 2d 931 (S.D. Ohio 2002)	18
United States v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp., 258 F. Supp. 2d 804 (S.D. Ohio 2003) (AEP)	9, 13
United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	12, 13, 14
United States v. Bassford, 812 F.2d 16 (1st Cir. 1987)	14
United States v. DynCorp Int'l LLC, 282 F. Supp. 51 (D.D.C. 2017)	19
United States v. Fleetwood Enters., 702 F. Supp. 1082 (D. Del. 1988)	9

Table of Authorities - Continued	Page
United States v. Philip Morris Inc., 300 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2004)	18
United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc., 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	16, 17
Wood v. Moss, 134 S. Ct. 2056 (2014)	13
Wright v. Southland Corp., 187 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 1999)	16
Statutes	
G.L. c. 231, § 59H	11, 16
G.L. c. 93A, §§ 1-11	1
G.L. c. 93A, § 4	5, 17, 19
Court Rules	
Mass. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)	6
Mass. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	6, 14
Mass. R. Civ. P. 12(f)	7, 16
Miscellaneous	
5C Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure (3d e 2004 & Supp. 2021)	
Pet. for Writ of Mandamus, <i>In re Maura T. Healey</i> , No. 16-11741 (5th Cir. Dec 9, 2016) (ECF No. 513790755)	
Pet'rs' Br. on the Merits, Exxon Mobil Corp. v. City of San Francisco, No. 20-0558 (Tex. Sept. 10, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/53mkmnpc	3
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (Am. L. Inst. 1982 & Supp. 2021)	11
